MAT rate 21.34 % Indian Tax laws

The equity IRR calculations were provided in a spreadsheet /03/. The calculation was
verified and found to be correct by CCIPL project verification team; as well as the
assumptions used in the calculation were deemed to be correct. The post-tax equity
IRR without GCC carbon credit revenues is 4.98% which confirms that the proposed
project activity in absence of the GCC carbon credit benefits and compared to the
benchmark return on equity 15.59% ( post tax) is not financially attractive.

A sensitivity analysis has been carried out for parameters contributing more than
20% revenues and costs, to demonstrate the robustness of the financial analysis.
The parameters for which sensitivity analysis done are annual power generation
(PLF), change in tariff, project costs and operational and maintenance cost.
Sensitivity analysis was conducted for ±10% variation.  Reasonable variations for
these parameters were checked by calculating the variation necessary to reach the
benchmark and then discussing the likelihood for that to happen.

Sensitivity analysis for   Roha Dyechem Pvt. Ltd.

Parameter -10% Normal 10%
Breaching

Value

Tariff 2.84% 4.98% 7.32% 45.00%

PLF 2.84% 4.98% 7.32% 45.03%

Project Cost 7.08% 4.98% 3.46% -34.98%

O&M Cost 5.35% 4.98% 4.61% -340.06%

Tariff:

The Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) between Roha and the state DISCOM was

signed at the same tariff rate of Rs. 4.78 per unit, which Roha had considered

during its investment decision-making process.

It was verified that with a significant 10% increase in tariff, the Equity Internal Rate

of Return (IRR) remains below the Cost of Equity.

PLF:
It was verified that the highest achieved PLF has only reached 12.55%. Actual

Global Carbon Council

Project Verification Report

   30 of 73

generation data for this bundled project has been checked. Hence increase in PLF

[…]

MAT rate 21.34 % Indian Tax laws

The equity IRR calculations were provided in a spreadsheet /03/. The calculation was
verified and found to be correct by CCIPL project verification team; as well as the
assumptions used in the calculation were deemed to be correct. The post tax equity
IRR without GCC carbon credit revenues is 8.41% which confirms that the proposed
project activity in absence of the GCC carbon credit benefits and compared to the
benchmark return on equity 15.85%  ( post -tax) is not financially attractive.

A sensitivity analysis has been carried out for parameters contributing more than
20% revenues and costs, to demonstrate the robustness of the financial analysis.
The parameters for which sensitivity analysis done are annual power generation
(PLF), change in tariff, project costs and operational and maintenance cost.
Sensitivity analysis was conducted for ±10% variation.  Reasonable variations for
these parameters were checked by calculating the variation necessary to reach the
benchmark and then discussing the likelihood for that to happen.

The results of the sensitivity analysis for Arkas are summarized below:

Parameter -10% Normal 10%
Breaching

Value

Tariff 5.75% 8.41% 11.01% 26.67%

PLF 5.75% 8.41% 11.00% 26.70%

Project Cost 11.17% 8.41% 6.22% -21.70%

O&M Cost 8.68% 8.41% 8.14% -263.15%

Tariff:

The Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) was signed at a reduced tariff of Rs. 4.78

Global Carbon Council

Project Verification Report

   32 of 73

per unit, reflecting the updated regulatory framework when compared to the rate

Rs. 5.92 per unit considered at the time of investment decision. To offset the impact

of the reduced tariff, Arkas took advantage of the Generation-Based Incentive (GBI)

benefits available to wind electricity producers. This agreement ensures that power

will be sold at a pre-fixed price, making any upward adjustments beyond this

predetermined rate unlikely.It was verified that with a significant 10% increase in

tariff, the Equity Internal Rate of Return (IRR) remains below the Cost of Equity.

PLF:
It was verified that the highest achieved PLF has only reached 12.55%. Actual